was not a consequence of the different partitioning procedures
employed in the two studies.

A comparison of kD values for untreated crystal BTS308 N.13
was carried out by calculating kD both from site partitioning ob-
tained by disordering Mn in the same way as Fe2+ and from that
obtained by totally ordering Mn at M2. The calculated values were
0.0548(13) and 0.0567(16), respectively, very close to the observed
value of 0.0545(15) (see Table 3c), thus confi rming that, for this
pigeonite composition, the different partitioning methods do not
affect the kD values as previously observed by Stimpfl  (2005) for
Mn-poor, Fe-rich (XFe = 0.19–0.75) orthopyroxenes.

The different order-disorder behavior of Mn compared to Fe2+
implies treatment of the kinetic data that models an exchange reac-
tion involving more than two cations. However, since in BTS308
pigeonite the variations in XM2

Mn during the annealing experiments
are all within the e.s.d. s̓ (see Table 3), Mueller s̓ approach can still

TABLE 3A. Cation distribution, atomic fractions at M1 and M2 sites, and kD
* values for crystal N.35 before and after annealing at 700 °C

  Untreated 10 min 20 min 30 min 50 min 90 min 180 min 300 min 600 min 1000 min

TB site
Si 1.9681 1.9681 1.9680 1.9680 1.9680 1.9681 1.9679 1.9680 1.9680 1.9680
Al 0.0319 0.0319 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0319 0.0321 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320

M1 site
Mg 0.7764(20) 0.7705(30) 0.7650(30) 0.7613(30) 0.7565(30) 0.7477(20) 0.7422(30) 0.7409(20) 0.7435(30) 0.7402(30)
Fe 0.1960(30) 0.2019(30) 0.2072(30) 0.2107(30) 0.2155(30) 0.2243(30) 0.2294(30) 0.2307(30) 0.2283(30) 0.2314(30)
Fe3+ 0.0147 0.0146 0.0148 0.0149 0.0148 0.0147 0.0151 0.0150 0.0148 0.0150
Al   – – – – – – – – – –
Cr   – – – – – – – – – –
Ti 0.0101 0.0102 0.0101 0.0100 0.0101 0.0101 0.0100 0.0100 0.0101 0.0100
Mn 0.0027(2) 0.0028(4) 0.0030(2) 0.0030(4) 0.0031(5) 0.0032(4) 0.0033(3) 0.0034(3) 0.0033(1) 0.0034(4)

M2 site
Mg 0.1437(30) 0.1519(30) 0.1539(30) 0.1551(30) 0.1628(30) 0.1723(30) 0.1747(30) 0.1764(30) 0.1750(30) 0.1769(30)
Fe 0.6362(40) 0.6279(40) 0.6259(40) 0.6248(40) 0.6172(50) 0.6079(40) 0.6061(40) 0.6041(40) 0.6051(30) 0.6035(40)
Ca 0.1912 0.1915 0.1913 0.1912 0.1913 0.1913 0.1907 0.1909 0.1913 0.1910
Mn 0.0259(20) 0.0256(30) 0.0259(20) 0.0261(40) 0.0256(40) 0.0255(30) 0.0255(20) 0.0255(20) 0.0255(30) 0.0256(30)
Na 0.0030 0.0031 0.0030 0.0029 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030

XM1

Fe* 0.2038 0.2099 0.2155 0.2192 0.2242 0.2333 0.2387 0.2401 0.2375 0.2408
XM2

Fe* 0.8217 0.8114 0.8090 0.8076 0.7979 0.7861 0.7833 0.7811 0.7828 0.7805
kD

* 0.0555(18) 0.0618(20) 0.0649(20) 0.0669(21) 0.0732(22) 0.0828(24) 0.0867(25) 0.0885(25) 0.0864(25) 0.0892(25)
ln kD

* –2.8914 –2.7838 –2.7349 –2.7045 –2.6145 –2.4913 –2.4453 –2.3980 –2.4488 –2.4169

Note: Standard deviations are given in parentheses;

[…]

a high reliability for the measured ordering states. The values
of the kinetic constants at 700, 750, and 800 °C appear to be
higher than those obtained at the same temperatures by Brizi et
al. (2001), who applied Muellerʼs method to an augitic clinopy-
roxene. However, this is consistent with the higher Fe content
of the BTS308 pigeonite sample compared to augite (XFe* = 0.49
vs. XFe* = 0.15).

The Arrhenius relation:

ln K+
dis = ln K0 – Q/(RT) = 20.45(± 1.91) – 25191 (± 1900)/T;

(R2 = 0.989)   (5)

plotted in Figure 3 yielded an activation energy of 50.03(± 3.0)
kcal/mol. This value is very close to that of 47.8 kcal/mol ob-
tained by Brizi et al. (2001) from ordering experiments involving
augite. In terms of the activation energy for the Fe-Mg exchange
reaction in orthopyroxene, the value obtained in this study for
pigeonite is signifi cantly lower than both the average value of
62.8(± 2.2) kcal/mol obtained by Ganguly and Tazzoli (1994)
from selected disordering data taken from the literature and the
values of about 70 and 78 kcal/mol very recently obtained by

TABLE 3C. Cation distribution, atomic fractions at M1 and M2 sites, and kD
* values for crystal N.13 before and after annealing at 650 °C

  Untreated 80 min 120 min 240 min 360 min 840 min 1680 min 3120 min 7440 min

TB site
Si 1.9680 1.9679 1.9680 1.9680 1.9680 1.9680 1.9679 1.9680 1.9680
Al 0.0320 0.0321 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0321 0.0320 0.0320

M1 site
Mg 0.7772(20) 0.7688(30) 0.7679(30) 0.7647(20) 0.7611(30) 0.7555(20) 0.7537(20) 0.7534(20) 0.7550(20)
Fe 0.1952(30) 0.2033(30) 0.2043(30) 0.2074(30) 0.2110(30) 0.2165(30) 0.2182(30) 0.2186(30) 0.2170(30)
Fe3+ 0.0148 0.0150 0.0149 0.0148 0.0148 0.0147 0.0149 0.0148 0.0148
Al   –  – – – – – – – –
Cr   –  – – – – – – – –
Ti 0.0101 0.0100 0.0100 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0100 0.0101 0.0101
Mn 0.0027(2) 0.0029(4) 0.0029(2) 0.0029(3) 0.0030(2) 0.0031(3) 0.0031(3) 0.0031(2) 0.0031(3)

M2 site
Mg 0.1420(30) 0.1463(40) 0.1484(30) 0.1537(30) 0.1570(30) 0.1638(30) 0.1633(30) 0.1659(30) 0.1634(30)
Fe 0.6379(30) 0.6341(40) 0.6316(40) 0.6267(40) 0.6232(30) 0.6168(30) 0.6173(40) 0.6145(30) 0.6171(30)
Ca 0.1911 0.1905 0.1909 0.1907 0.1910 0.1908 0.1907 0.1909 0.1908
Mn 0.0260(20) 0.0262(10) 0.0261(20) 0.0258(20) 0.0258(20) 0.0256(20) 0.0258(20) 0.0256(20) 0.0257(20)
Na 0.0030 0.0029 0.0029 0.0030 0.0030 0.0030 0.0029 0.0030 0.0030

XM1

Fe* 0.2030 0.2115 0.2125 0.2157 0.2195 0.2252 0.2270 0.2274 0.2257
XM2

Fe* 0.8238 0.8186 0.8159 0.8094 0.8052 0.7968 0.7975 0.7942 0.7973
kD

* 0.0545(15) 0.0594(19) 0.0609(20) 0.0648(20) 0.0680(18) 0.0741(19) 0.0746(22) 0.0763(19) 0.0741(19)
ln kD

* –2.9095 –2.8235 –2.7985 –2.7364 –2.6882 –2.6023 –2.5956 –2.5731 –2.6023

Note: Standard deviations are given in parentheses.

TABLE 4. Disordering rate constants
 T (°C) C0Kdis

+ (min–1)

 650 9.24 ×10–4

 700 5.10 ×10–3

 750 1.78 ×10–2

 800 4.12 ×10–2

FIGURE 1. A lnkD
* vs. 1/T(K) plot for the BTS308 pigeonite sample.

The vertical size of the symbols exceeds the uncertainties in ln kD
*. The

dashed line is the calibration by Pasqual et al. (2000).